
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 11 October 
2018 at 5.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

Cooke
Hargreaves
M Smith

Azam
Duffy
Bacon
Green
I Greenwood
Watson

J Sunderland

Alternates:

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

M Pollard
Townend

Akhtar
Dunbar
T Hussain
Nazir
Thirkill
Hussain

Ward

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434579
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2018 be signed 
as a correct record.



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to this Committee at the time of the 
publication of this agenda.

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  INDUSTRIAL SERVICES GROUP (ISG) - FINANCIAL AND 
OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE UPDATE

The Strategic Director Corporate Resources will submit a report (NOT 
FOR PUBLICATION Document “H”) which provides an update to the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the current financial 
performance of ISG and future plans for the organisation.

Recommended –

That the recommendation set out in in Not For Publication 
Document “H” be approved.

(Ben Middleton - 01274 439607)



7.  RISK MANAGEMENT

The Strategic Director Corporate Resources will submit a report 
(Document “I”) which provides an outline of the purpose, objectives 
and developments in the Council’s approach to risk management.

Recommended –

(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the 
improvements made to the operation of risk management 
by the Authority since January 2018. 

(2) That officers continue with the progress in risk 
management processes over the current year.

(Mark St. Romaine- 01274 432888)

1 - 6

8.  BRADFORD COUNCIL'S WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 
STRATEGY 2015 - 2021f7227

The Director of Human Resources will submit a report (Document “J”) 
which provides an update to Elected Members on the Council’s 
Corporate Workforce Development Strategy 2015 – 2021.

Recommended –

That the report be noted.
(Tina Lafferty – 01274 437227)

7 - 44

9.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2018/19

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
submit a report (Document “K”) which sets out  the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2018/19.  

Recommended –

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)

45 - 56

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 
 
Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources to 
the meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 11th October 2018. 

I 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Risk Management 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an outline of the purpose, objectives and developments in the Council’s 
approach to risk management. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Joanne Hyde 
Strategic Director Corporate 
Resources 

Portfolio: Leader of the Council  
 

Report Contact:  Mark St. Romaine 
Head of Internal Audit, Insurance, 
Information Governance and Risk 
Phone: (01274) 432888 
E-mail: mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate  
 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7/



 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to update the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

on progress made in relation to risk management over the last six months.  The 
Council’s  Code of Corporate Governance recognises the need for  
 
“Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong public 
financial management” 
 

1.2 At the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 25th January 2018 it was 
resolved – 
 
(1) That the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 11th 
January 2017 are implemented by the 30th June 2018. 

 
(2)That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers an  improvement plan which 
incorporates the following features: 
 
(i) That the Risk Coordinator Network is refreshed with all Directors required to 

nominate key managers within their service as the Risk Coordinator for their 
Department. 

 

(ii) That monthly reports are tabled at CMT, identifying progress made on the 
identification and recording of departmental risks. This should include applying 
any developments to the Council’s risk management process. 

 

(iii) Covalent is to be used for the recording of all risks across the Council including 
the Council Plan Delivery Programme risks. 

 

(iv) Quarterly Risk Management reports to be produced for CMT and the Executive. 
  

2. Background 
 
2.1 In March 2018 CMT were presented with an update detailing a number of issues 
 

(a) Work on departmental risks needed to be finalised before being submitted to the 
portfolio holder 

(b) The risk coordinator network had been refreshed. 
(c) It was the intention as part of best practice to report the Council’s Strategic Risk 

Register to the Executive in the first quarter of 2018/19 reporting on the 12th June 
2018. 

(d) Concerns have been raised around the number of risk regimes across the 
Council and the need to report them in different places. 

 
2.2 Since the March meeting a number of actions has taken place that has further 

progressed risk management across the authority. 
 

(a) The departmental risks have been refreshed and they can now be shared with 
the portfolio holders. 

(b) CMT have received two reports on risk management 

Page 2



 
(c) The Finance and Performance Report Quarter 1 2018/19 now included the 

Corporate Risk Register and been approved by the Executive on the 10th July 
2018. 
. 

3. Councils Strategic Approach  
 
3.1 Discussions have taken place on the Council’s approach to risk management with a 

need for a more coordinated strategy.  There was concern about duplication between 
risk registers leading to confusion about where we were managing risks. The issue was 
how does the strategic risk register, the outcome boards and the budget process fit 
together.  The route for dealing with risks from Health and Well Being Board and Health 
and Safety issues also needed to be incorporated. 

 
3.2 A need to simplify the process was recognised including reducing the fields that needed 

to be completed to ensure that a consistent set of records around risks were 
maintained. Agreement on how risks should be escalated should be included where 
critical departmental risks needing to be recognised at a corporate level  It was also 
raised that the system needed to recognise that departments may want to manage risks 
at different levels within their service, with some taking an approach at Assistant 
Director level,  whilst others wanted it at a Departmental level.  

 
3.3 The risk strategy needed to be practical and take into account realistically the resources 

available. The strategy would also have to consider the impact of partnerships on the 
Council and how such related risks should be captured. It was proposed to reduce the 
risk matrix of impact and likelihood to either a three by three, three by four, or four by 
four  analysis rather than the current six by four format which was perceived as too 
complicated. 

 
4. Risk Coordinator Networks 
 
4.1 The Risk Coordinator Network had been refreshed with representatives from all 

departments identified.  An initial meeting was held on the 17th July 2018. The Risk 
Coordinators had a good knowledge of Risk Management,  however wanted more 
advice and support specifically in respect to how risk management operated within the 
Council.  There was a need to manage the reminder process more carefully and be 
specific in what risk coordinators were required to update. Communications on risk 
management could be improved,  both to risk coordinators  and to wider management.  
It was planned there would be a major relaunch meeting covering the Council’s 
approach to risk management during Autumn 2018. 

 
5. Future Platform Options 
 
5.1 The risk data base on  Pentana  was satisfactory.  Excel had been used for some risks 

and had worked well.  There was concern whether a Council as large and complex as 
Bradford should depend on Excel for its risk management recording.  It was also 
recognised that,  if the Council went down a Power BI route,  this would also need to be 
investigated, though it was recognised th
[...]
ommittee notes the improvements made to the 

operation of risk management by the Authority since January 2018.  
 

13.2 That officers continue with the progress in risk management processes over the current 
year.  

 
14. APPENDICES 
 

None 
 
15  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Services to the meeting of Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 25th January 2018. 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance and Procurement to the meeting of the 
Executive to beheld on 10th July 2018.Qtr. 1 Finance Position Statement for 2018-19 

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



   
  

 

 
 

Report of the Director of Human Resources to the meeting of 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny to be held on 11

TH
 October 

2018 
 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Bradford Council’s Workforce Development Strategy 2015 - 2021 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update to Elected Members on the Council’s Corporate Workforce Development 
Strategy 2015 - 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Michelle Moverley 
Interim HR Director 
 

Portfolio: 
Corporate 

Report contact: 
Tina Lafferty 
Head Organisation and Workforce Development 
Naomi Fernandez 
Organisation and Workforce Development 
Manager  

Overview and Scrutiny Area: 
Corporate 

  

J

Page 7

Agenda Item 8/



 

Page 2 of 38 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides members with a progress update on the Council’s corporate organisation and 
workforce development programme. 
 

1.2 The purpose of the organisation and workforce development programme is to provide a coordinated 
approach to the development of the Council’s workforce, ensuring that managers and employees 
have the rights skills and behaviours to deliver good quality services to the people of the district.   

 

1.3 Bradford Council’s workforce has been through a period of unprecedented change since 2010. The 
level and pace of change is expected to continue and by 2020, it i
[...]
g 
evaluation 

 Embedded in existing apprenticeship 
and traineeship programmes and 
work with colleges 

 Linked to BEESP draft deliverable 4 – 
A co-ordinated approach to work-
based learning opportunities to 
support learning programmes 

Pillar 3 – 
Orientation 
Programme 
(Entrants and 
Re-entrants) 

 Robust relationships developed with 
Enterprise Services and Skills House  

 Delivery of 2 community/locality 
roadshows promoting health and care 
linked to the delivery of 2 X short 
orientation programme targeted at 
entrants and re-entrants in each 
locality. 

 Continued delivery through  IWP 
WP1, BEESP and Provider HR input 

 Linked to BEESP draft deliverable 4 – 
A co-ordinated approach to work-
based learning opportunities to 
support learning programmes 

Pillar 4 – 
Apprenticeship 
Enrichment 
Programme 

 2 x enrichment programmes developed 
and commenced (aligned to existing 
provider led apprenticeship 
programmes) 

 Flexible use of apprenticeship Levy 

 Embedded into and delivered as part 
of existing apprenticeship and 
traineeship programmes/work with 
colleges 

 Linked to BEESP draft deliverable 4 – 
A co-ordinated approach to work-
based learning opportunities to 
support learning programmes 

 

Page 44



 

 
 

Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday 11 October 
2018 

K 
 

 
Subject:   
 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2018/19 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2018/19.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Cllr Nazam Azam 
Chair – Corporate  Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate. 
Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
Email: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9/

mailto:mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk


 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 

programme for 2018/19, which is attached as appendix 1 to this report.  
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to produce 

a work programme. 
 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility for “the 

strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the corporate 
priority about customer services and e-government, that improve the Councils 
ability to deliver, govern and change, community cohesion and all other corporate 
matters not falling within the responsibility of any other Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.” (Council Constitution, Part 2, 6.2.1). 

 
3.2 The remit of this Committee also includes: 
 

 the co-ordination of the discharge of the Overview and Scrutiny role within the 
Council and in relation to external bodies; 

 supporting the Executive through its contribution towards the improvement of the 
Council’s performance; 

 co-ordinating the development of the Overview and Scrutiny role within the Council. 
 
3.3 Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that “work 

programming should be a continuous process”.  It is important to review work 
programmes, so that important or urgent issues that arise during the year are able 
to be scrutinised.  Furthermore, at a time of limited resources, it should also be 
possible to remove areas of work which have become less relevant or timely.  For 
this reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work programme be regularly 
reviewed by members of the committee throughout the municipal year.  

 
3.4 The work programme as agreed by the Committee will form the basis for the 

Committee’s work during the year, but will be amended as issues arise during the 
year. 

 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 Maintaining and Overview of the Councils Financial position, is a key area of work 

for the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 Risk Management is regularly scrutinised by this Committee. 
 Page 46



 

 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 None. 
 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for 
this Committee. 

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 None. 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

A key priority of work for this Committee related to the Overview and Scrutiny of the 
strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the priority of 
Safer and Stronger Communities. 

 
As well as this, the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is also the 
authority’s Crime and Disorder Committee under the provisions of Section 19 of the 
Police and Justice Act  2006. 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 None. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 

 None. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Work of this Overview and Scrutiny Committee has ward implications, but this 
depends on that nature of the topic. 

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 
 
 
 
 Page 47



 

9. OPTIONS 
 
4.1 The Committee may choose to add to or amend the topics included in the 2018-19 

work programme for the committee. 
 
4.2 Members may wish to consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that it may wish to 

conduct. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1 That members consider and comment on the areas of work included in the work 

programme. 
 
9.2 That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that they may wish to 

conduct. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix One – 2018-19 Work Programme for the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Appendix Two – Unscheduled Topics. 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 Council Constitution. 
 
 
 

Page 48



 Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny 
 Corporate O&S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir 
[...]
 Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574 

 Work Programme 
 Agenda  Description Report  Comments 

 Thursday, 11th October 2018 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 19/09/2018. Report deadline 27/09/2018. 
 1) Industrial Services Update. Peter Keeley. Request from members.Scheduled  
 ursday meeting for consideration on  
 Thursday 19 April 2018 was cancelled. 

 2) Bradford Councils Workforce Development  12 month progress report, to also  Tina Lafferty/Christopher  Corporate Overview & Scrutiny  
 Strategy 2015-2021. include detailed information relating to  Farquhar. Committee recommendation from  
 the member development programme. Thursday 26 October 2017. 

 3) Risk Management across the Council. Mark St. Romaine. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny  
 Committee recommendation from  
 Thursday 25 January 2018. 

 4) Work Planning. There is a need to regularly review the  Mustansir Butt. 
 work programme, in order to prioritise  
 and manage the work programme. 

 Thursday, 15th November 2018 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 31/10/2018. Report deadline 01/11/2018. 
 1) Mid Year Finance and Performance Outturn  Andrew Crookham/Philip  
 Report. Witcherley. 
 2) Council Tax /Business Rates. Martin Stubbs. 
 3) Families First Programme. A progress report be submitted in 12  Martyn Stenton. Corporate Overview & Scrutiny  
 months time. recommendation from Wednesday 22  
 December 2017. 

 4) Equality Objectives. 12 month progress report. Philip Witcherley/Kathryn  Corporate Overview & Scrutiny  
 Jones. Committee recommendation from  
 Thursday 26 October 2017. 

 5) Consultatnst Framework for Construction  £2m plus Procurement Contract. Emma Prest/Emma  Constitutional requirement. 
 Related Professional Services. Darby/Ben Middleton/Paul 
  Egan. 

 6) Principal Contracts Framework. £2m plus procurement contract. Emma Prest/Emma  Constitutional requirement. 
 Darby/Ben Middleton/Paul 
  Egan. 

 28th September 2018 Page 2 of 5 

P
age 50



 Corporate O&S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574 

 Work Programme 
 Agenda  Description Report  Comments 
 Thursday, 15th November 2018 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 31/10/2018. Report deadline 01/11/2018. 
 7) Work Planning. There is a need to regularly review the  Mustansir Butt. 
 work programme, in order to prioritise  
 and manage the work programme. 

 Thursday, 22nd November 2018 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 1) Managing Attendance Scrutiny Review. Information gathering session. Mustansir Butt. 

 Thursday, 6th December 2018 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 1) Managing Attendance Scrutiny Review. Information gathering session. Mustansir Butt. 

 Thursday, 13th December 2018 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 21/11/2018. Report deadline 29/11/2018. 
 1) Financing for regeneration of Report on options for the Andrew Crookham. 
 building on Godwin Street, financing in respect of the project 
 Bradford BD1 2SU formerly led by Bradford Live / The NEC. 
 occupied by the Odeon. 

 2) District Plan Progress Report. Performance and Resourcing. Philip Witcherley/Kathryn  Corporate Overview & Scrutiny  
 Jones. Recommendation from Wednesday 20  
 December 2017. 

 3) Safer and Stronger Communities  To be considered in June 2018. Ian Day/Rebbecca  
 Performance reporting. Trueman. 
 4) Safer Communties Plan. That a progress report on the Bradford Ian day/Rebecca  Corporate Overview & Scrutiny  
  District Safer and Stronger  Trueman. Committee recommendation from  
 Communities Strategic Plan 2017-20 be  Wednesday 20 December 2017. 
 considered in 12 months time, which  
 includes outcomes and indicators. 

 5) Integrated Communities Strategy. Ian Day/Philip Witcherley. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny  
 recommendation from Thursday 22  
 March 2018. 

 28th September 2018 Page 3 of 5 

P
age 51



 Corporate O&S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574 

 Work Programme 
 Agenda  Description Report  Comments 
 Thursd
[...]
trict. 

 4 Gambling. Implementation on new Strategy. Request from Cllr Richard Dunbar. 

 5 The West Yorkshire Polcie and Crime Mustanisr Butt Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Recommendation  
  Commissioner be invited to attend to  from Thusrday 13 September 2018. 
 discuss with members key safer  
 communites issues. 

 6 West Yorkshire Joint Services. Susan Bettridge. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 recommendation from Thursday 13 September 
2018. 

 7 Draft Poverty Strategy for the District. Was due to be considered on Thursday 11 October 2018 - but now deferred.
Steve Hartley/Helen  Corporate O&S recommendation from Thursday 25  
 Johnston. January 2018 for this to be considered in June 
2018. 

 Page 1 of 1 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 RISK MANAGEMENT
	8 BRADFORD COUNCIL'S WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2015 - 2021f7227
	Apprenticeship and Employment Programme - Progress Report
	Updated July 2018
	4) District-wide development plan
	5) How Do We Compare
	 For 2017/2018 Bradford Council set on 122 new apprentices and met 0.8% of the public sector target.
	 Public Sector bodies have up until September 2018 to complete their returns and submit them to the government for financial year April 2017 to March 2018
	o Time taken for processes around levy to be put in place
	o New apprenticeship standards are delayed or not ready to be delivered.  Ie:- Social Worker Qualification.
	o Schools not engaging and releasing staff due:-
	 Unable to release for the 20% of the job training
	o Restriction on the number of new apprenticeship vacancies available due to the salary cost
	6) Work Experience
	7) Graduates
	8) Internships

	9 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19
	Corp 11 Oct Doc K Appendix 1
	Corp 11 Oct Doc K Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 11 October 2018 
in City Hall Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 7.00 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
M Smith
M Pollard

Azam
Duffy
Green
Watson

Sunderland

Observer: Councillor Hinchcliffe

Councillor Azam in the Chair

17.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency Councillor M Smith disclosed an interest in the item 
relating to ISG (Minute 22) as one of the ISG customers was a family 
acquaintance.

ACTION: City Solicitor

18.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2018 be signed as a 
correct record.

19.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

20.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to the Committee.



21.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Resolved –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 
Not for Publication Document “H” relating to Industrial Services Group on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the proceedings, that if 
they were present, exempt information within Paragraph 3 (Financial or 
Business Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) would be disclosed and it is considered that, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in allowing the public to remain is 
outweighed by the public interest in excluding public access to the relevant 
part of the proceedings for the following reasons:

It is in the public interest in maintaining these exemptions because it is in 
the overriding interest of proper administration that Members are made fully 
aware of the financial implications of any decision.

22.  INDUSTRIAL SERVICES GROUP (ISG) - FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE

The Strategic Director Corporate Resources submitted a report (NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION Document “H”) which provided an update to the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the current financial performance of ISG 
and future plans for the organisation.

Resolved –

(1) That this Committee supports the proposed retention of any under-
spend by ISG, which is needed to provide the organisation with an 
opportunity to maintain the organisation to at least a balanced budget 
position, and to minimise any risk of a return to a position of over-
spend. 

(2) That the Committee is invited to visit ISG at a time of its choosing; 
such a visit by Members would be welcomed at a convenient time 
in the future.

(3) That a progress report be submitted to this Committee in 12 
months time.

ACTION: Strategic Director Corporate Resources



23.  RISK MANAGEMENT

The Strategic Director Corporate Resources submitted a report (Document “I”) 
which provided an outline of the purpose, objectives and developments in the 
Council’s approach to risk management.

The Head of Internal Audit, Insurance, Information Governance and Risk 
reminded Members that following consideration of the Issue in March of this year, 
this report now gave an update on progress made in risk management across the 
authority.  He stated that the departmental risks had been refreshed and could 
now be shared with the Portfolio Holders; that CMT had received two reports on 
risk management and that the Finance and Performance Report Quarter 1 
2018/19 now included the Corporate Risk Register.  In addition he mentioned that 
discussions had taken place on the Council’s approach to risk management with 
a need for a more coordinated strategy.

During the discussion a Member stated that the report did not contain a copy of 
the risk register which would have been useful in order to give some context to 
the report.  In response it was explained that the report was not intended to give 
details on the actual risk register, but purely to give information on the progress 
made in compiling the register.  He added that the risk register would be 
incorporated into future finance and performance reporting arrangements.

The Deputy Chair highlighted that Membership regularly change on this 
Committee, or that an alternate may be attending a particular meeting and 
therefore it was important that background information is included in the report.

In relation to a question regarding the proposal to reduce the risk matrix and 
thereby simplify the process, the Head of Internal Audit explained that it was 
important that as many people within the authority had an understanding of the 
risks, and therefore risk had to be realistic and simplistic in an attempt not to over 
analyse risk.

In relation to a question regarding the software used to record risk, it was 
explained that the majority of the risks were now recorded on one system, 
however further discussions would be had in terms of recording systems going 
forward.

Resolved –

(1) That the improvements made to the operation of risk management 
by the Authority since January 2018 be acknowledged.

(2) That officers continue with the progress in risk management 
processes over the current year.

(3) That this Committee expresses its dissatisfaction at the omission 
of the risk register to this report.

ACTION: Strategic Director Corporate Resources



24.  BRADFORD COUNCIL'S WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2015 - 
2021

The Director of Human Resources submitted a report (Document “J”) which 
provided an update to Elected Members on the Council’s Corporate Workforce 
Development Strategy 2015 – 2021.

During the discussion, a Member ascertained the number of apprenticeships 
currently on stream and it was stated that 256 apprenticeships were currently 
recruited by the Authority, with another 39 new starters joining the scheme during 
the next month.

In relation to the apprenticeship scheme a member questioned how potential 
applicants with special needs and or disabilities were identified, and appropriate 
support offered during the pre application process.  In response it was explained 
that although no specific information was available on this, issues such as this 
could be looked at to ensure the scheme was accessible.

A Member also stated that there was some anecdotal evidence that in some 
service areas where apprenticeships were not common place, there was a 
reluctance to provide the necessary training required and that some officers were 
not happy to take on the responsibility.  In response it was stated that guidance 
and appropriate support was provided to managers taking on an apprentice and 
that a number were filling an existing vacancy within the service area.

A Member commented on the improved presentation of the documentation 
pertaining to dismissal appeals.

A Member highlighted the lack of reference in the report to the equality objectives 
and in particular how LGBT/women were better reflected in the Council’s 
workforce. In addition there seem to be no tangible outputs stated in the report 
relating to the Future Leaders’ Programme and how participants were supported 
at the end of the Programme.  In response it was explained that information on 
Future Leaders and progress was available and this could be circulated to 
Members.

In response to a question on BME representation across the Council, it was 
explained that a number of ideas were being developed to address the issue of 
underrepresentation and also better understand the whole recruitment process in 
relation to BME applicants.

A Member suggested that in relation to the protected characteristics some 
authorities such as Newcastle had done some ground breaking work in terms of 
staff working groups, providing a useful tool in influencing HR processes.

In relation to a question on performance management of staff, it was stated that a 
new online performance management system would act as a way of supporting 
and encouraging managers to support staff better.



In relation to a question on mental health first aid training, it was explained that 
this type of training was being looked at along with a plethora of other mental 
health issue awareness raising sessions.

The Talent and Councillor Development Manager gave a brief summary of the 
training that he was hoping to develop for Councillors which would include areas 
such as CSE; dementia training; mental health; homelessness and Universal 
Credit.  He urged Members to continue using the Evolve system for all their 
training needs.

A Member suggested that following the Northamptonshire judgement it was 
important that all members were offered training in the area of local government 
finance, and the Councillor Development Manager agreed to incorporate this into 
the training offered to Members.

Resolved –

That the report be noted and that a progress report be submitted in 12 
months time.

ACTION: Human Resources Director

25.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2018/19

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted a report 
(Document “K”) which set out  the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
work programme for 2018/19.  

Resolved –

That an item on gambling be included in the work programme.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


